On medium-term lease (10 to 50 years) 487 463

2,349 1,084

17. Intangible Assets
Group

Computer
Goodwill Software Total

HK$M HK$M HK$M

Cost:
At 1st January 2007

as originally stated 807 54 861
fair value adjustment* 9 – 9
as restated 816 54 870

Translation difference 9 – 9
Additions – 21 21
At 31st December 2007 825 75 900

Accumulated amortisation and impairment:
At 1st January 2007 – 27 27
Amortisation for the year (note 6) – 13 13
At 31st December 2007 – 40 40

Net book value:
At 31st December 2007 825 35 860

* During the year adjustments were made, in accordance with “Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standard 3:

Business Combinations”, to the provisional fair value of certain assets of the Alias Hotel group, acquired in the year

ended 31st December 2006, as if these adjustments had been recognised at the date of acquisition. Consequently,

trade debtors have been reduced and goodwill arising on acquisition increased by HK$9 million as reported at

31st December 2006.

112

Notes to the Accounts

Swire Pacifi c

17. Intangible Assets (continued)
Group

Computer
Goodwill Software Total

HK$M HK$M HK$M
(Restated)

Cost:

At 1st January 2006 18 41 59

Change in Group 50 4 54

Additions 748 9 757

At 31st December 2006 816 54 870

Accumulated amortisation and impairment:

At 1st January 2006 – 15 15

Amortisation for the year (note 6) – 12 12

At 31st December 2006 – 27 27

Net book value:

At 31st December 2006 816 27 843

Amortisation of HK$13 million (2006: HK$12 million) is included in administrative expenses in the profit and loss

account.

Impairment test of goodwill

Goodwill is allocated to the Group’s cash-generating units (“CGU”) identified by divisional business segment and

geographic location.

2007 2006
HK$M HK$M

(Restated)

Investment properties – Hong Kong 669 669

Beverage franchises – Mainland China 147  138

Hotel business – United Kingdom 9 9

825 816

Goodwill attributable to investment properties in Hong Kong arose where the fair value of net assets acquired was

below the fair value of consideration paid due to the recognition, required for accounting purposes, of deferred tax